
27 March 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

Thursday, 4 April 2019
beginning at

6:30 pm
in

Rooms 16/17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Keith House (Chair), Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Airey Councillor Tina Campbell
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Tonia Craig
Councillor Rupert Kyrle Councillor Derek Pretty

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Performance and Governance Lead Specialist 
(Democratic Services) Tel: 023 8068 8041; Email: 
laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website -
https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk.

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the 
meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To 

register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording 

and photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using 
tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/
https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019. 

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

4. Waste Policy    (Pages 7 - 22)

5. Emerging Winchester Local Plan    (Pages 23 - 26)

6. Corporate Action Plan    (Pages 27 - 54)

7. Exempt Business     

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 in respect of the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
is/they are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the 
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This 
came into effect on 1 March 2006.
 
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the 
public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

8. Property Transaction    (Pages 55 - 64)

(a) Property Transaction   (Pages 65 - 70)



DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 16 May 2019 at 6:30 pm

in the Rooms 16/17, Eastleigh House, Upper 
Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

Thursday, 31 January 2019  (6:30 pm – 6:44 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Campbell, Corben, Craig, Kyrle and 
Pretty

Also in attendance: Councillor Broadhurst, Groves, Tidridge and Garton

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bicknell and Airey

________________________________________

1. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Councillor Gin Tidridge enquired if the Council would be contacting the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance Association (CIPFA) in respect of the 
prudential code. The Chair replied that it would not be.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION)

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND FINANCIAL 
MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2018

Issue

The report sets
[...]
9/20 
(para 6).

3. CAPITAL STRATEGY

Issue

The Capital Strategy sets out the long term context in which capital 
expenditure decisions are made and gives due consideration to both the 
risk and reward of these decisions and the impact on the achievement of 
priority objectives (paper 5).

Considerations

This Strategy is a new report for 2019/20, giving a high level overview of 
how capital expenditure, financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of local services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future sustainability.

2



3

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet recommends Council:

(1) Approves the capital strategy;

(2) Approves the Treasury Management Strategy in Appendix B; 

(3) Approves the Investment Strategy in Appendix C;

(4) Approves the changes to the Prudential Indicators in Appendix 
B1/B2; and

(5) Approves the changes to the MRP Statement in Appendix B3.

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

4. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

6. HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE

Issue

This report provides an update on Eastleigh Borough Council’s Housing 
Programme activity and seeks approval for a policy direction as part of two 
new initiatives (paper 6).

Considerations

The reports sets out how the Council will take forward its Housing 
Programme in 2019 and beyond, by implementing its spending 
commitments; strengthening its partnership working with developers and 
Registered Providers; and maximising use of the housing delivery vehicle 
Aspect Building Communities Ltd.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet:

3



4

(1) Approved the allocation of £7.9m (inclusive of the estimated 
additional £0.4m 2019/20 allocation) of the New Homes Bonus 
in accordance with the strategic approach set out in this report, 
to be committed to affordable housing schemes in the Borough 
by 2022.  Detailed approval from Cabinet will subsequently be 
sought for each specific funding allocation; and

(2) Endorsed the details of a ‘route to home ownership’ product to 
be offered by Aspect Building Communities Ltd. in 2019.

7. GRANTS TO SPONSORED BODIES

Issues

The report concerns the funding for sponsored organisations, Eastleigh 
CitA and One Community (supplementary report Paper 10). This item was 
taken in public as it was marked as exempt in error.

Considerations

The Council supports both Eastleigh CitA and One Community as key 
voluntary sector partners.  Both organisations rely on Council funding to 
provide services to sectors of the community most in need.  The grants are 
reviewed and awarded on an annual basis.  A Service Level Agreement 
for each organisation, along with a full report will be presented to Cabinet 
in April 2019.  Cabinet approval is sought for the grant determination as 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED – 

That the allocation of the annual grant payments to Eastleigh 
Citizens Advice (CitA) and One Community for 2019/20 be approved.

8. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

4



5

9. PAY AND REWARD

Issue

To consider the Council’s Pay and Reward Proposal (paper 7).

Considerations

The report sets out a number of issues relating to the Pay and Reward 
proposal.

RESOLVED – 

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

10. PROPERTY TRANSACTION

Issue

To consider a property transaction (paper 8).

Considerations

The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction.

RESOLVED – 

That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

4 April 2019

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

14 March 2019

WASTE POLICY UPDATE

Report of the Strategy Lead for Environment

Recommendations

It is recommended that  Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) Comments on the proposed revisions to the Waste Policy

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(2) Agrees that the proposed revisions to the Waste Policy be adopted.

Summary

In May 2011 Cabinet approved a new single policy for the waste and recycling service to 
bring together the results of the review, incorporate current policy, custom and practice, 
and place all existing policies into one consolidated policy. 

National policy changes, expansion of food and garden waste, growth in population, waste 
composition changes and improvements to technology mean that the Council now needs 
to consider adjusting this policy to ensure that the Council can meet its waste obligations 
and objectives.

Statutory Powers

The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, as amended

The Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011

1. Strategic Implications 

1.1 The changes proposed will ensure that the Council is able to continue to meet its 
Minimising Waste and Maximising Resources objective in the Corporate Plan 
2015-2025, and that the service is delivered in a way that helps to Tackle 
Congestion. 

7

Agenda Item 4



j$dhnxxnm4.docx by alisonwrja

1.2 The waste and recycling service is a significant part of the Council’s operations 
and expenditure, delivering key statutory as well as discretionary services and 
playing a significant role in the reputation and community leadership role of the 
Council with residents and other stakeholders.

2. Introduction 

2.1 The last revision to the Councils waste policy was in May 2011 when Cabinet 
approved a new single policy for the waste and recycling service.

2.2 National policy changes, growth in population, waste composition changes and 
improvements to technology mean that the Council now needs to consider 
adjusting this policy to ensure that the Council can meet its waste obligations.

2.3 The revisions to Policy proposed in this document are specifically designed to 
respond to changes over the last 8 years.

3. Improvements to the policy

2.1 The following amendments are proposed to the Waste Policy from the previous 
iteration:

 The Council has a role in inspecting Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs); an 
additional category setting out the number of bins provided to multi-occupancy 
households has been added. 

 Collection times are planned to avoid causing congestion issues, with main 
roads targeted before rush hour. Every effort is made to minimise the impact of 
noise on residents, including ensuring that all new vehicles have electric bin lifts. 

 The policy includes clarification of guidance for residents who wish to present 
further recyclable material should they have insufficient capacity in bins 

 Clarification as to where and when residents should present their bins
 Clarification regarding the assisted collection service 
 The policy has also been amended to provide a more realistic timescale for the 

service recovery due to severe weather or unforeseen incidents.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no significant financial implications related to the proposals as set out 
in the new policy.

5. Risk Assessments

5.1 Changes within the policy are designed to minimise risks associated to delivering 
the waste service. There are no identified risks due to the proposals within this 
document. 

6. Equality and Diversity Implications

6.1 Consideration has been given for the protected characteristic groups

8



j$dhnxxnm4.docx by alisonwrja

6.2 
[...]
ts will be employed during 
periods of inclement weather or Bank Holidays. Information on these 
changes will be advertised on our website and through our E News 
service.

 Collections should be no more than 72 hours late and ordinarily 

19



j$dhnxxnm4.docx by alisonwrja

collections will not be brought forward although from time to time, 
depending on which days the public holidays fall, this will be 
unavoidable. This will be with the agreement of the Portfolio lead

20



21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

4 April 2019

RESPONSE TO EMERGING WINCHESTER LOCAL PLAN (2036)

Report of the Planning Policy Senior Specialist

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(1) Approves the response to Winchester City Council’s Local Plan ‘call for 
sites’, as set out in this Cabinet report; and

(2) Gives delegated authority to the Planning Policy Senior Specialist in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to 
make further comments on any subsequent Winchester Local Plan 
‘Issues and Options’ paper as required.

Summary

Winchester City Council has commenced a review of their Local Plan.  They are 
undertaking a ‘call for sites’ and they will continue to discuss ‘issues and options’ with 
interested parties through 2019.  It is recommended that Eastleigh Borough Council 
makes the following key strategic comments on the emerging Winchester Local Plan at 
this stage:

1.  To welcome the commencement of the Winchester Local Plan review to 2036.
2. To request that the emerging Winchester Local Plan: 

a) Plans positively for housing needs, taking account of unmet needs in the wider 
area, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF);

b) Notes that the submission Eastleigh Local Plan (2016 – 2036) makes a significant 
contribution to meeting housing needs, and requests that the emerging 
Winchester Local Plan also seeks positively to help to meet unmet needs in the 
wider area;

c) Includes a policy to safeguard the route and identify the requirements for the north 
of Bishopstoke link road as it passes through Winchester’s district, to facilitate 
major housing and employment growth in Eastleigh’s ‘Strategic Growth Option’ 
which will reduce pressure for development elsewhere, and minimise additional 
traffic congestion for communities in Eastleigh and Winchester; and

23

Agenda Item 5



d) Continues to safeguard, and to actively support the delivery of the Botley by-pass

Statutory Powers

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

Localism Act 2011

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

Background 

Strategic Implications

1. This report relates particularly to the following objectives in Eastleigh Borough 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2015 – 2025:  Tacking Congestion;  Increased 
Provision and More Diverse Mix of Housing;  and Ensuring Appropriate 
Infrastructure.

Introduction

2. Winchester City Council (WCC) has commenced a review of their Local Plan 
to 2036.  The Local Development Scheme sets out the following stages for 
preparing the plan.  At present WCC has issued a ‘call for sites’.  It is 
anticipated that WCC will continue to discuss issues and options through the 
year and produce a draft plan at the end of 2019.  This will lead through to the 
more formal stages of plan consultation and examination, with an anticipated 
adoption date of December 2021.

3. Eastleigh Borough Council and Winchester City Council have a statutory ‘duty 
to co-operate’ with each other on strategic cross boundary issues in the 
preparation of their Local Plans.  This is partially achieved through the 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH), and partially through ‘one to 
one’ dialogue between the two Councils.

4. At this early stage it is recommended that Eastleigh Borough Council respond 
with the following key strategic comments.  It is also recommended that 
delegated powers are provided to enable further comments to be
[...]
ing 
Winchester Local Plan.  There are therefore no adverse effects on equality 
groups within Eastleigh Borough. 

Conclusion

15. This report sets out recommendations for the response Eastleigh Borough 
Council should make on Winchester’s emerging Local Plan, to ensure that it 
facilitates the delivery of homes and infrastructure to the mutual benefit of 
residents in both Councils.

GRAHAM TUCK
PLANNING POLICY – SENIOR SPECIALIST

Date: 4 April 2019
Contact Officer: Graham Tuck
Tel No: 02380 683842
e-mail: graham.tuck@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 0

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report.  This list does not include any published 
works or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

26



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 14 March 2019

CABINET

Thursday, 4 April 2019

DRAFT CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2019/2020

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that  Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel

(1) Comments on the attached draft Corporate Action Plan for 2019/20 at Appendix 1.

(2) Considers performance of this Plan during 2019/20.

It is recommended that Cabinet

(3) Approves the attached draft Corporate Action Plan for 2019/20 at Appendix 1.

(4) Adopts the actions into the respective individual Portfolio Plans for 2019/20.

(5) Prioritises delivery of the actions in this Plan during 2019/20.

Summary

The report sets out the principles and a draft version of the proposed Corporate Action 
Plan (CAP) setting out the main activities of the Council in 2019-20.

Statutory Powers

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report relates to all Corporate Plan objectives and proposes the adoption 
of a key document to help Councillors and staff prioritise activity and 
resources. Actions included in the CAP have been identified as key activities 
that will have impact and assist in meeting strategic objectives.  

27

Agenda Item 6



Eastleigh Borough Council

Introduction

2. The Council has adopted a new way of working which includes (from the 
Corporate Plan 2015-2025):

(a) Updating a vision and a plan for the future of our borough

(b) Ensuring our services are well planned and efficient

(c) Meeting the needs of our residents, businesses and other key 
stakeholders.

(d) Operating in a business-like, commercially focussed way

The current set of strategic documents (Corporate Plan, themed strategies, 
Portfolio Plans 18/19) do not set out specific measurable actions that the 
Council will take to achieve objectives.

Corporate Action Plan (CAP)

3. The Corporate Action Plan is a statement of intention to carry out actions 
against a set of priorities, for residents, Councillors, staff and stakeholders, to 
visibly and meaningfully demonstrate its commitment to meeting Corporate 
Plan objectives. The Community Investment Programme has been a 
longstanding way of planning capital schemes and can be read alongside this 
document.

4. The Corporate Action Plan:

(a) Provides a summary (in its introductory text) of the state of the 
borough, the Council’s past achievements and future challenges, to 
give context to the specific actions listed in the table of actions. 

(b) Details a clear set of actions (services, projects, partnerships) that are 
chosen to have impact on corporate objectives, for the year ahead. (In 
some cases actions will fall across more than one year.) 

(c) Lists actions by Portfolio and each Portfolio section then becomes the 
action plan part of the eight Portfolio Plans. Local Area actions are also 
included in this CAP as an important
[...]
ry action that the Council 
undertakes.]

Financial Implications

11. None. The draft CAP for 2019/20 does not make spending commitments 
above budget levels agreed in the MTFP (October 2018).  In future the CAP 
will inform the size and shape of the MTFP.

Risk Assessment

12. The Council risks operating in a reactive way if it does not clearly prioritise 
and plan.  

13. All the actions in the CAP are subject to Risks Management policy and 
practice, via Business Plans and project management. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

14. The Equality Act is relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
relates to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, or 
fostering good relations between different people.  An Equality Impact 
Assessment is attached at Appendix 2. 

Conclusion

15. The Corporate Action Plan is proposed as a useful planning, resource 
allocation, communication and performance management tool that would 
benefit the Council and residents.

DICCON BRIGHT
STRATEGIC PLANNING MANAGER

Date: 1 March 2019
Contact Officer: Diccon Bright
Tel No: 023 8068 8436
e-mail: Diccon.bright@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: Appendix 1- Draft Corporate Action Plan 2019/20

Appendix 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment

30



Eastleigh Borough Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

Corporate Plan 2015-2025
Four themed strategies
Portfolio Plans 2018/19
Local Area Plans 2019/20

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Borough Council

Corporate Action Plan
2019/2020

DRAFT

GREENER 
BOROUGH

HOUSING

ECONOMY

HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING

33



2  |  Corporate Action Plan  2019/2020  DRAFT

The
[...]
 Council in 2019/20 are:

• Oversee progress of the Local Plan 2016-
2036 (subject to Planning Inspectorate 
timescales)

• Support a traffic study on Bishopstoke 
Road leading to a scheme including 
improvements at the Chickenhall Lane 
junction

• Review of the Council’s waste policy 
and introduce further measures to help 
residents recycle more

• Boost affordable housing provision in the 
Borough through an affordable homes 
programme and review of Council land 
and assets

• Complete a Borough wide Air Quality 
Strategy and Action Plan

• Implement a range of campaigns to 
encourage more physical activity and 
fitness, tackling unhealthy weights and on 
social inclusion

• Identify ways in which we can help 
residents in areas of relative deprivation 
access all of the services and support that 
is on offer

• Carry out Masterplanning for sustainable 
new communities including the west of 
Horton Heath development

• Complete construction of hi-spec office 
accommodation at Eastleigh’s gateway  
site (former magistrates court and civic 
offices site)

• Deliver a business advice service to  
meet the needs of SMEs (small and 
medium-sized enterprises) including 
Wessex House residents

37



6  |  Corporate Action Plan  2019/2020  DRAFT

Actions

Environment: To develop green infrastructure, minimise waste and 
create an excellent environment for all we will:

Action Measure Milestones

Review of the Council’s waste policy 
and introduce further measures to 
help residents recycle more

Increased percentage 
of waste recycled in 
Eastleigh Borough

Updated waste policy 
signed off by June 
2019

Implement delivery of electronic 
or paper welcome packs for new 
households

Percentage and 
number of new 
households who 
receive welcome pack

Designed by end 
February, full 
implementation by 
September 2019

Implement a marketing campaign to 
relaunch the food waste service  

Increased tonnage of 
food waste collected 
per household

Launch of campaign in 
Summ
[...]
wellness café is designed 
to be inclusive of all ages, 
genders, abilities and other 
characteristics

Diverse attendance May 2020 Ross McClean

Ensure improvements at IVCP, 
Hiltingbury Lakes and open 

Diverse visitors April 2021 Tracey Churcher

53



spaces are accessible for all

Lead Officer: Diccon Bright

Manager: Natalie Wigman

Date completed; 1/3/19

54



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Waste Policy
	5 Emerging Winchester Local Plan
	6 Corporate Action Plan
	Item 6 Appendix 1
	Item 6 Appendix 2

	8 Property Transaction
	Item 8 Appendix A
	Item 8 Appendix B

	8a Property Transaction
	Item 8a Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

Thursday, 4 April 2019  (6:30 pm – 6:50 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Airey, Campbell, Corben, Craig, 
Kyrle and Pretty

Also in attendance: Councillors Grajewski, Parker-Jones and Dean

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bicknell

________________________________________

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION)

12. WASTE POLICY

Issue

The report sets out a number of proposed changes to the Council’s Waste 
Policy following its approval in May 2011 (paper 4).

Considerations

National policy changes, expansion of food and garden waste, growth in 
population, waste composition changes and improvements to technology 
meant that the Council needs to consider adjusting this policy to ensure 
that the Council can meet its waste obligations and objectives.

RESOLVED – 

That the proposed changes to the Waste Policy be adopted.

13. EMERGING WINCHESTER LOCAL PLAN

Issue

The Council has been consulted, and needs to respond, to the Emerging 
Winchester City Council Local Plan to 2036 (paper 5).

Considerations

Winchester City Council are undertaking a ‘call for sites’ as part of the 
review of their Local Plan and they will continue to discuss ‘issues and 



2

options’ with interested parties through 2019.  It is recommended that the 
Council makes key strategic comments on the emerging plan at this stage.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the response to Winchester City Council’s Local Plan ‘call 
for sites be approved; and

(2) That authority be delegated to the Planning Policy Senior 
Specialist in consultation with the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council to make further comments on any 
subsequent Winchester Local Plan ‘issues and options’ paper 
as required.

14. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN

Issue

The Council has adopted a new way of working but the current set of 
strategic documents do not set out specific measurable actions that the 
Council will take to achieve objectives (paper 6).

Considerations

The Corporate Action Plan is statement of intention to carry out actions 
against a set of priorities, for residents, Councillors, staff and stakeholders, 
to visibly and meaningfully demonstrate its commitment to meeting 
Corporate Plan objectives.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the draft Corporate Action Plan for 2019/20 be approved;

(2) That the actions in the respective individual Portfolio Plans for 
2019/20 be adopted; and

(3) That the delivery of actions in this Plan during 2019/20 be 
prioritised.

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

16. MINUTES

RESOLVED -



3

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record.

17. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

18. PROPERTY TRANSACTION

Issue

To consider a property transaction (paper 8).

Considerations

The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction.

RESOLVED – 

That the recommendation in the report be approved.

19. PROPERTY TRANSACTION

Issue

To consider a property transaction (paper 8a).

Considerations

The report sets out a number of matters relating to a property transaction.

RESOLVED – 

That the recommendation in the report be approved.

M6112



4


